SERVICE
MANUAL

LUXMAN STEREO CASSETTE DECK

ey




CONTENTS

Level Diagram —-—-—-——=——-——-—-=-------somoTooToToT 2
Adjustment Location ---—=——=-———---—--ooooToToTmEE 2
Adjustment Procedures -—-———————=-—-—--ToooTosoTooo 3
Exploded View ——————-—————————=————=—-——ooosooomeTs 5
Exploded View Parts List ——————~—==———=-==—-"—=777 6
Exploded View (Mechanism) ——-——==———————=—==——"—"=" 7
Exploded View (Mechanism) Parts List ——————-———=== 8
Packing Material Parts List ——————=————=—==7""""777 9
Master PCB Parts List -————————m————————=——===—""7" 10
FL Meter PCB Parts List —-+———————=————=—===—"77"=777 13
Out Put VR PCB Parts List -—-——————————————="—==""" 14
Rotary SW PCB Parts List —————-——=————"=7-7"=7~777 14
Memory SW PCB Parts List ——————————=---—"="7"77"77~ 14
Reed SW PCB Parts List ————————————————————=7=7"""" 14
Key Board SW PCB Parts List —————====—="——"=7=7777~ 14
IC Handling Guide --—-——-——————-=—-=———-"—TTTTTTTTTT 15
Schematic Diagram —-——-———————=—==——---=-—=Tm=TToT T 16
Specifications —-——=—-—==—--ToTooTTTSSSToTToTTTIET 17

Destination's Parts List —--—————————-—-—="-TTTTToT 18

13

16

19



Level Diagram

0.33mV
-67.5dB

80mV

19.4mv

Mic Input

Line

[:Ei v
- —_
00
Buffer
o)
Toput

e

Bias Trap

Dolby B/T

Meter

Driver FL Peak Meter

30mv

-28.2d8

30mv

Awp,

Meter Gain Adjust
OQutput Vol

ST / Line Output
§ @ 550mV
-3.0dB
s
TP R/P Head —_— Rec B0
Qﬁv\,l—.%z* " Rec O
H < e
Bias Trap I_\ ssomy Amp
-3.0dB
Rec Gain Adj
370mv
-6.3d8 Non Lord _i?ggg
L .2 8 lod P0G
Metal 5 sdm
dB=775mV  400Hz
S ’
Normal :%j%%%g
Adjustment of Location
TP5 TP4 VR202
©___ T501 © [D
: TP1 TP2
og* °° B
VR501 VR201
VR505 VR503 CI
J s
VR502 ©
VR201 Play Back Dolby Level Adjusting (L-ch)
VR202 Play Back Dolby Level Adjusting (R-ch) (
VR501 Record Level Adjusting,Metal (L-ch) TP6 -
VR502 Record Level Adjusting,Metal (R-ch) o < o8
VR503 Bias Current Adjusting,Cr02 (L-ch) — m o~
VR504 Bias Current Adjusting,Cr02 (R-ch) C] 3 S g 218 VR801la VR801b
VR505 Bias Current Adjusting,Metal (L-ch) VR508 |§ o a3
VR506 Bias Current Adjusting,Metal (R-ch) = 9] = Al e
VR508 Bias Current Adjusting,Normal (L/R-ch)
VR80la FL Meter Adjusting (L-ch)
VR801b FL Meter Adjusting (R-ch)
T501 Bias 0SC Frequency Adjusting




Adjustment Procedures

Step| Description Mode ?gjiiitlng Test Point Connection Remarks
1P Hea ew Ml ead & Guide Gage N-30(
Tape Transportation| Play RiP reae Sk "‘: Hld& i g‘N * Make sure that does not touch the tape guide of erase
Check = and R/P heads, by using "Skew Half".
) 0 0 ool f ’
Confirm that R/P head is placed without any tilt against
For Azimuth Adiust <Fig 1> the "M-300" gage.
Torque Check Play,FF & Rew T— Take Up Torque 35-60 g.cm
2 @ @ I Back Tension Torque 2-6 g.cm
55 ) Toraue Merer FF & Rew Torque 70-130g.cm
Tape Speed and Playback For Speed Adjust Line Out s o Test Tape ¢ MTT-111 (3KHz)
3 | Wow Flutter Check 3 P n Speed 3000Hz + 1.5%
Motor Pay  LINE OUT Wow Flutter Meter Wow Flutter : No more than 0.05% (JIS W.R.M.S.)
Head Azimuth Playback See[Fig.1] | Line Out Test Tape : MTT-114 (10KHz) or MIT-215C (315Hz,10KHz)
4 Adjustment Line Out : Maximum of both channel
J a7%
o 7S W
| Playback Dolby Playback VR201 Lech | Line Out Py L.NE VM Test Tape : MIT-150 (400Hz, 200nWb/m)
w 5 Level Adjustment Tape Select:Normal | VR202 Rch Line Out : 550mV
| Dolby NR  :Off
FL Meter Playback VR80la Lch | Meter Display J m J_,a__{>_@ Test Tape : MTT-150
6 Adjustment VR801b Rch cZ Meter Meter Display : 0 dB
Play FL Meter LINE AMP vRB01
Playback Frequency Playback Step 1-5 Line Out Test Tape : MIT-150
a| Response Check Tape Select:Normal MIT-215C
Dolby NR :Off
Playback / Test Tape : MIT-114 or
b Tape Select:Cr02 J MTT-215C
Dolby :0ff Play LINE OUT VTVM
Playback
c Tape Select:Metal
Dolby NR :0ff
Bias OSC Frequency Record T501 TP5-GND o Input : Non
8 Response Check Tape Select:Metal o !_E TP Output : 105KHz + 5KHz
Dolby :Off oo 4 F requency Coumters 220mV + 20mv




Step | Description Mode Sgizitlng Test Point Connection Remarks
R.H
Bias Current Record VR505 Lch TP1-GND Input : Non
a| Adjustmetn Tape Select:Metal | VR506 Rch | TP2-GND - VRS05.506 TP Output : 85mV
Dolby NR  :Off =
Record VR503 Lch [ ax @ Input : Non
91b Tape Select:Cr02 VR504 Rch — — v TP Output 46mvV
Dolby NR  :Off freerd
Record VR508 L/Rch Input : Non
c Tape Select:Normal TP Output 30mv
Dolby NR (Off
Input Level Record Rec Level Line Out Input 80mV 400Hz
10 Adjustment Tape Select:Normal | VR @ o UN'T Line Out : 550mV
Dolby NR  :0ff e e ouT vTm
Record Level Record/Play VR501 Lch | Line Out Input ¢ 80mV 400Hz
a| Adjustment Tape Select:Metal VR502 Rch Line Out : 550mV
and Check Dolby NR :Off
Record/Play a7k
11|b Tape Select:Cr02 P—1° ﬁ?»«
Dolby NR :Off Record LINE CUT
Record/Play
c Tape Select:Normal
Dolby NR :Off
¥
Record/Playback Record/Play Step 8-11 | Line Out s T\ 3d8 Record Tape : AC-711
a| Frequency Tape Select:Metal 208§ /’\ 208 Input : 20Hz~18KHz
Response Check Dolby NR :0ff 20 400 10K 18K 4 .5mv
B Record/P1 17 Record T AC-512
ecor ay , 2] T\ 308 ecord Tape : -
121b Tape Select:Cr02 J 208] "] 208 Input : 20Hz-17KHz
Dolby NR :0ff Play uNEouT VIVM 20 400 10K 17k 4 .5mV
Record/Play et 1,_\/_ﬁ/—“‘:wB Record Tape : AC-223
c Tape Select:Normal z:a[ 248 Input : 20Hz~16KHz
Dolby :0ff 20 400 10K 16K 4.5mV
Record/Playback Record/Play _ Record Tape : AC-711, AC-512
13 Frequency Response | Tape Select:M.C.N. aes| | || ‘508 AC-223
Check (Dolby) Dolby NR  :B,C . ‘ ! Input 20Hz-12.5KHz
Recora LINE OUT 30 400 10K 12 5K A va







Exploded View Parts List

Index SngOl Stock No. Description Remarks

A6 1 64D57162F01 | Panel,Front

A5 2 07A45558F04 | Frame,Eject

B5 3 45A50461F01 | Lever,Eject

B5 4 141A45559F01 | Spring,Eject

A6 5 36A44340F05 | Knob,Eject

B6 6 61A56641F01 | Crystal,Indicator

A5,C7 7 07A57175F01 | Bkt,Side Panel

A5 8 07B56624F01 | Frame,Side Panel

B7 9 07857171F01 | Frame,Push Knob

A5,Gl 10 75B44632G04 | Pad,Cushion

B6 11 13C57168F01 | Escutcheon,Vol

B6 12 43A57191F01 | Spacer,Escutcheon

D7 13 07C57172F01 | Frame,Knob Logic

B7 14 36B57177F01 | Knob,Control

Cé 15 | 43B57179F01 | Spacer,Knob Cont'B"

Cc6 16 |07B57169F01 | Bkt,Slide VR

c6 17 18T52629F01 | VR Slide, 20K

A5,C7 18 03S44205G26 | Scr,T-Tite M3x6

F1,H1| 19 03S844205G40 | Scr,T-Tite M3x4

D5,E3 20 03S40012G03 | Scr,Tpg M3x6

B5 21 61B57222F01 | Crystal,Meter

c5 22 27D57163F01 | Chassis,Front

C4 23 75A42565P15 | Cushion,Rubber

E2 24 40T45561F02 | SW,Power (SDL1P) (SK,SG,EK)
40T47454F01 | SW,Power (SDL1P) (UP)

El 25 08T57437F09 | Cap,DE7150 FZ103P
43T53136F01 | Bush,Cap TP150-301

B5 26 36A56639F02 | Knob,Push 1171

C6,E2 27 03C40014G04 | Scr,Mch M3x6

E4 28 07B57165F01 | Bkt,Counter

E4 29 72T57221F01 | Tape,Counter

E4 30 42A57223F01 | Belt,Counter

H2 31 |05B41635J02 | Rivet,Push

B5,C5 32 36A57190F01 | Knob,Rotary

C4,C5 33 |07A50281F01 | Bkt,Volume

D4 34 01V58500F31 | Ass'y,Out Put VR

D5 35 01V58500F36 | Ass'y,Rotary SW

E5 36 07A52464F01 | Bkt,Bias VR

D7 37 |01V58500F44 | Ass'y,Keyboard SW

D2 38 64B57188F01 | Plate Door

El 39 01U46000F81 | FL87EQLA CAS T/DK

E5 40 07C57182F01 | Frame,Meter

ES5 41 91A57164F01 | Filter,Meter (A)

E5 42 91A57184F01 | Filter,Meter (B)

E3 43 | 01V58500F63 | Ass'y,Reed SW

E4 44 | 01V58500F34 | Ass'y,FL Meter PCB

Fl 45 75A42565P16 | Cushion,Rubber

E2 46 75A42565P14 | Cushion, 2x5x%20

G3 47 27C44535F01 | Chassis,Bottom

E4,F3 48 |07A57185F01 | Bkt,Side

H6 49 27C44329F01 | Chassis,Side

E5 50 05B41635J02 | Rivet,Push

E3 51 03544205G12 | Ser,T-Tite M3x4

F1 52 07A45749F01 | Support,Trans )

Index S;:bol Stock No. Description Remarks

Fi 53 07A40871F01 | Support,Trans Washer

Fl 55 25T53363F01 | Trans, Power (SK)
25T55507F01 | Trans,Power (SG,EK)
25T53364F01 | Trans,Power (UP)

F7,F4 56 75A52969F01 | Pad,Trann-Leg

E5 57 |05B41635J03 | Scr,T-Tite M3x4

F7,F5 58 035840036002 | Scr,T-Tite M3x8

H3 59 15C53244F08 | Cover,Rear (SK,EK,UP)
15C53244F10 | Cover,Rear (SG)

D2 60 61C57187F01 | Crystal,Door

F2 61 |43B41625302 | Support,Cord (SK,EK)
43B41625301 | Stopper,Cord (UP)

H1 62 28T43812P02 | Plug,AC Cord (SK)
30T43811F01 | Cord,AC 3 Reed (SG)
28T50179F03 | AC,Cord (EK)
28T40916U01 | Plug,AC Cord (UP)

H2,H1 63 03S40012G41 | Scr,Tpg M3x8

c2 64 15D57189F01 | Cover,Top

E1,F1 65 03540036007 | Scr,T-Tite M4x12

G5 66 01V58500F61 | Ass'y,Master Board - (SK,SG)
01V58700F46 | Ass'y,Master Board (EK,UP)

F2 67 07B45445F01 | Bkt,Trans (SK, EK)
07B45445F02 | Bkt,Trans (UP)
07B45445F03 | Bkt,Trans (86G)

F5,H6 68 03C42723U01 | Scr,Cup M3x6

E6 69 15C44331F01 | Cover,Bottom

cé 70 | 43B57178F01 | Spacer,Knob Cont "A"

B6 71 43A56628F01 | Spacer,Power

D3 72 45B57186F01 | Lever,Knob

F3 73 {40T40705T04 | SW,Select (56G,EK)

G3 74 09T57205F01 | Plate,Phono 1P T5538

E3 75 07A57583F01 | Bkt,Select SW (SG,EK)

A7,E2| 76 |03S40012G03 | Scr,Tpg M3x6

c6 77 03540018G02 | Scr,Tpg M3x8

cé 78 03C40014G12 | Scr,Mch M2.6x4

F6 79 36A57176F01 | Knob,Push (A)

D5 80 36A57180F01 | Knob,Push (B)

D5 81 |01V58500F37 | Ass'y,Memory SW

A5,C7| 82 |14S53018F52 | Insulator,50x12

A5 83 03540012G26 | Scr,Tpg M3x6

A7 84 75A57370F01 | Pad,Cushion

c7 85 |07B56624F02 | Frame,Panel Side

C4 86 03S40012G81 | Scr,Tpg M3x5(Flat)

E3 87 03844205G01 | Scr,T-Tite M3x6 (SG,EK)

A2,C3| 88 [03841635J03 | Scr,T-Tite M4x8

c7 111 36B57173F0L1 | Knob,Logic(Play)

c7 112 36B57173F02 | Knob,Logic(Stop)

c7 113 36A57174F01 | Knob,Logic(F.F.)

c7 114 36A57174F02 | Knob,Logic (REW)

c7 115 |36A57174F03 | Knob,Logic (PAUSE)

c7 116 36A57174F04 | Knob,Logic (REC)

c7 117 36A57174F05 | Knob,Logic (RECMUTE)

c7 118 07A57192F01 | Bkt,Stopper




G

K230 EXPLODED VIEW (2)




Exploded View Parts List (Mechanism)

Index Sggbol Stock No. Description Index Sg:bol Stock No. Description
D6 1 F011-106 Ass'y,Chassis F5 39 FN153-11 Gear,Play
C7 2 F014-053 Ass'y,Pinchroller B5 40 FN154-13 Gear,Idler
G6 3 15B44924FQ05 | Cover,Dust F5 41 FP462-11 Belt,Main
H6 4 65C42544004 | Lamp,Pilot 14V-50mA E4 42 FP463-11 Belt,Sub
H6 5 61A44936F01 | Lens,Indicator Cé 43 FP464~11 Pad,Cushion
43A41728U009 | Bush,Lamp G5 b4 FP467-11 Ass'y,Flywheel
G2 7 F214-011 Ass'y,Solenoid Bkt. E3 45 FP469-12 Ass'y,Idler
F1 8 F217-011 Ass'y,Connector Panel E3 46 FP470-11 Ass'y,Clutch
Cc7 9 FR345-12 Base,Assist C6 47 FR12N-11 Ass'y,Take Up Reel
G3 10 FR346-11 Base,Assist A3 48 FP472-11 Ass'y,Dumper
H5 11 FR347-12 Bkt .,Motor C5 49 FR12P-11 Ass'y,Supply Reel
B4 12 FR349-13 Bkt .,Dumper B2 51 61C57187F01 | Crystal,Door
E7 13 FR350~-12 Bkt.,Door Cc2 52 64B57188F01 | Plate,Door
B5 14 FR352-11 Lever,Safety C6,G5 55 FG114-15 Scr,Cup
C3 15 FC11H-12 Arm,Eject Lock A7 . 56 | FG137-15 Scr,F-lock M2
H3 16 FR355-12 Arm,FF Solenoid F1 57 FG143-26 Scr,Mch. M2.6x15
| D3 17 FR356-14 Arm, SW A6,B3 59 KG194-12 Scr,T-Tite M3x0
o C3 18 FD17T-12 Arm,Record G3,H3 60 KG194-46 Scr,T-Tite M3x4
' A5 19 FR358-12 Guide,Reference F6 61 FJ111-12 Poly-Slider ¢2.1x0.5
E5 20 FR359-12 Arm,Play Solenoid c5 62 FJ111-19 poly-Slider 42x0.13
B5,B7 21 FR360~12 Guide,Cassette B5,B6 63 FJ123-14 Wsr.,Lock ¢17
cl 22 FD19L-12 Frame,Door B7,F4 64 FJ123-21 Wsr.,Lock $2.6
D6 23 FK551-13 Spring,Cassette E3 65 FJ123-19 Wsr.,Lock #3.5
El 24 FK553-12 Spring,Hold D6 66 FJ141-12 0il Seal
A5 25 FK568-11 Spring,Door A3 69 UG11D-11 Scr,T-Tite
C7 26 FK569-13 Spring,Pinchroller A6 70 FK572-12 Spring,Azimuth
G3 27 FK570-12 Spring,Sol. Bkt. H5 71 FK11F-16 Spring,Thrust
B7 28 FK572-11 Spring,Azimuth F7 80 03540036003 | Scr,T-Tite M3x6
B4 29 FK573-11 Spring,Arm Lock F3 82 FG143-17 Scr,Mch., M2.6%3
G4 30 FK574-12 Spring,Assist Base C4 89 FK11C-11 Spring,Brake Arm
F3 31 FK575-11 Spring,Play Idler AL,F7| 93 KG189-11 Scr,Mch. M3x5
F5 32 FK576-12 Spring,Play Sol. Arm E4 101 F024~036 Ass'y,Solenoid
F4 33 FKR577-12 Spring,Head Base E2,F3| 102 PBC16062 Solenoid
A6 34 FK578-13 Spring,Head Base Hold H3 103 F064-074 Ass'y,Motor
C5, 35 FK579-11 Spring,Back Tension A7 104 F029-090 Ass'y,R/P Head
G5 36 FM281-11 Spacer,Flywheel A7 105 F030-052 Ass'y,E Head
A6 37 FM283-13 Spacer ,Head Gl 106 FE173-11 SW,S1lide
B3,B5 38 FM296-11 Spacer B3 110 43A51937F01| Spacer,Eject




Packing Material Parts List

o ——— 56B40230G21
28T57397F01 - . ¢ Sack,Poly
Plug,Output // \

\

!
! / ME0254
| v
\ ///—* 4/2j7p~——————0wner s Manual
e/ __/,/

56B40230G23

Sack,Poly

56C44350F02
Tray,PKG

56C44350F02 /
Tray, PKG ;

/ [

[

\
\

— -

56B40442T10
PKG,Front Frame

56C53420F37
Carton,PKG

56C53420F40
Carton,BULK PKG

First Lot.
56A57912F01 Carton,Outer

&
56A57913F01 Pad,Side




Master Board PCB Parts List

Symbol No. [Stock No. iDescription Symbol No, iStock No, | Description
(Terminal & Jack) (Switch)

J201 09T50231F02 |Plate,Phone 4P 5201-203

J202,203  |09T55174F02 |Jack,Mic Metal-6.5 $301-303 | 40T>7676T0L | SW,Push SUL
J401 09T55174F12 |Jack,Mic Metal-6.5 (Transistor

J601 09T50261F01 |Jack,Cont Q101,102 48T42620F02 | 2SD880-Y
(Variable Resistor) Q201,202 48541196003 | 25C1980-T
VR201,202 18T52946F17 (47K PB Level Q203,204 48541196003 | 25C1980-T
VR501,502 18T52946F15 |22K Rec Level Q205,206 48S843525F05 | 2SC1815-Y,GR
VR503,504 |18T52946F19 |100K Metal Bias Q207,208 48840246G01 | 25C732 BL
VR505,506 |18B44064J07 |100K-1/2 Cr02 Bias Q209,210 48S540246G01 | 2SC732 BL
VR507 18T52943F01 |VR,Totary Bias Q211,212 48540246G01 | 28C732 BL
VR508 18T52496F09 |2.2K Q301,302 48540246G01 | 2SC732 BL
(Coil) Q303 48S43525F05 | 28€1815~-Y,GR
L301,302 24T47741F01 | Inductor,36MH Q401,402 48T51878F01 | 25C2878 A,B
L501,502 24841449F02 | Induc,Radial 6800UH Q403,404 48540832F04 | 2SC1318NC-S
L503,504 25T44499P01 |Coil,Inductor 27MH Q501,502 48T51878F01 | 2SC2878 A,B
(Trans, 0SC) 0503,504 48S40246G01 | 2S8C732 BL
T501 [25T52944F01 |Trans,0SC Q505,506 48841196003 | 2SCL980-T

—10 —

sy



Symbol No. | Stock No. Description Symbol No. | Stock No, Description

Q507,508 48S40832F03 | 2SC1318NC~R €217,218 08S44505P49 | 1000pF Ce
Q509, 48T42620F02 | 2SD880-Y C219,220 23T42478F09 | 4.7uF 25V LN EL
Q601 48T40081T03 | 2SA733 (P) C221,222 23S40657F17 | 10uF 25V El1
Q602,603 48S43525F05 | 25C1815-Y,GR C224 23540657F10 | 10uF 16V E1
Q604 48T44763F01L | 2SB788-§ €301,302 23840657F28 | 1uF 50V E1
Q605,606 48S543525F05 |2SC1815-Y,GR C303,304 23S40657F28 | 1uF 50V E1
Q607 48S543525F05 | 25C1815-Y,GR €305,306 23840657F10 | 10uF 16V EL1
Q608 48T40081T03 | 2SA733 (P) C307,308 08S44505P50 | 1200pF Ce
Q609 48S843525F05 |2SC1815-Y,GR €309,310 08S44505P41 | 220pF Ce
Q610 48T40081T03 | 2SA733 (P) €311,312 23540657F08 | 100uF 10V E1
Q611,612 48S843525F05 |25C1815-Y,GR C313,314 23S40657F09 | 220uF 10V E1
Q613,614 48S40832F04 | 2SC1318NC-S €315,316 08540656F15 | 0.015uF My
Q615 48540832F04 |2SC1318NC-S C317,318 08S540656F15 | 0.015uF My
Q616,617 48543525F05 |2SC1815-Y,GR C319,320 23840657F10 | 10uF 16V E1
Q618,619 48S43525F05 |25C1815-Y,GR C321,322 08S40656F13 | 0.01uF My
Q620,621 48843525F05 |2SC1815-Y,GR C323,324 08S40656F16 | 0,018uF My
Q622,623 48S43525F05 |2SC1815-Y,GR €325,326 23S40657F16 | 4.7uF 25V El1
Q624,625 48S843525F05 | 25C1815~Y,GR C327,328 23T42478F21 | 0.33uF 50V LN El
0626,627 48S43525F05 |2SC1815-Y,GR €329,330 23T42478F21 | 0.33uF 50V LN El
(Diode) C331,332 23840657F28 | 1uF 50V E1
D101 48T55186F01 | GP1OD €333,334 23S840657F28 | 1uF 50V E1
D201,301 48T51582F01 |MA-150 €337,338 23840657F10 | 10uF 16V E1
D501,502 48T51582F01 | MA-150 €339,340 08S44505P27 | 39pF Ce
D601 48T53429F01 |15S81 C341,342 08S44505P49 | 1000pF Ce
D602,603 48T51582F01 |MA-150 C343,344 08540656F10 | 0.0056uF My
D604 ,605 48T51582F01 |MA-150 C345,346 08S40656F07 | 0.0033uF My
D606,607 48T55186F01 |GP10OD C347,348 08S40656F08 | 0.0039uF My
D608 48T55186F01 | GP1OD C349,350 23840657F10 | 10uF 16V E1
D609,610 48T51582F01 MA-150 C351,352 23840657F16 | 4.7uF 25V E1
D611,612 48T51582F01 |MA-150 353,354 08540656F24 | 0.082uF My
D613,614 48T51582F01 |MA-150 €355,356 23T42478F19 | 0.15uF 50V El
D615 48T55186F01 | GP10D €357,358 23S40657F27 | 0.47uF 50V E1
D616,617 48T51582F01 |MA-150 €359,360 08540656F04 | 0.0018uF My
D618,619 48T51582F01 |MA-150 €363,364 23S40657F10 | 10uF 16V E1
D620,621 48T51582F01 | MA-150 C365,366 23540657F11 | 22uF 16V E1
D622,623 48T51582F01 | MA-150 C367,368 23840657F52 | 220uF 16V EL
(Diode,Bridge) C369 23S40657F13 | 47uF 16V E1
BD101 |48T50629F01 XWL—OZ C371 23S540657F13 | 47uF 16V E1
(Coil) C373,374 08T44481F05 | 0.00047uF Pp
VL301,302 [24T51803F01 lCoil,Trap 4, 7TMH C401,402 23S40657F29 | 2,2uF 50V E1
(16 ' C403,404 23S840657F09 | 220uF 10V El
1C301,302 51T52160F01 |HA12038-01 C411,412 21C45322G20 | 68uF 50V E1
1C601 51S47110F01 |BAB43 C501,502 08S44505P52 | 1800pF Ce
(Holder,Fuse) C503,504 08S44505P54 | 2700pF Ce
F101-103 [09T45548F01 [Holder,Fuse (SK,SG) | c505,506 08S44505P45 | 470pF Ce
(Fuse) C507,508 08S44505P44 | 390pF Ce
F101 651742077015 |Fuse,Semko T 800MA (SK,SG) | [C509,510 08S44505P51 | 1500pF Ce
F102 65T42077U15 | Fuse,Semko T 800MA (SK,SG) C511,512 23840657F16 | 4.7uF 25V El
F103 65T42077U12 | Fuse,Semko T 400MA (SK,SG) | |C513,514 08340656F25 | 0.1uF My
(Zener,Diode) C515,516 08S40656F13 | 0.01uF My
ZD101 48T52739F86 |HZ20-2 C517,518 23840657F16 | 4.7ufF 25V E1
ZD102 48T52739F75 |HZ12B-3 €519,520 08S44505P43 | 330pF Ce
ZD103 48T52739F38 | HZ6B-2 C521,522 08S44505P35 | 82pF Ce
ZDb301,302 48T52740F08 | HZ12C-2 C523,524 08S44505P49 | 1000pF Ce
ZD303 48T52739F38 | HZ6B-2 C525,526 08S44505P49 | LOOO0pF Ce
(Capacitor) C527,528 08S44505P37 | 100pF Ce
C101 23S40657F28 | 1uF 50V El1 C529 08T52448F21 | 0.0022uF Pp
Cc102 235841198067 | 1000uF 50V E1 C530 23840657F21 | 100uF 25V E1
€103 23541198U57 | 470uF 25V E1 €531 08S40656F13 | 0.01uF My
C104 23841198042 | 220uF 25V E1 C532,533 08S540656F07 | 0.0033uF My
C105 23541198072 | 2200uF 25V E1 C534 08S40656F13 | 0.01uF My
€106 23541198056 |470uF 16V E1 €535 23S41198U42 |220uF 25V E1
C107 23S40657F14 | 100uF 16V E1 C540 23S40657F19 | 33uF 25V E1
cio8 23840657F08 | 100uF 10V E1 C541,542 08S44505P45 | 470pF Ce
€201,202 08544505P44 | 390uF Ce €543 23S40657F18 | 22uF 25V E1
203,204 23T42478FQ9 |4.7uF 25V LN El Cc601 08S44505P61 | 10000pF CE
€205,206 08544505P45 | 470pF Ce €602 235840657F28 | 1uF 50V E1
€207,208 08544505P29 | 47pF Ce €603 23840657F16 |4.7uF 25V E1
€209,210 23S40657F07 | 47uF 10V El C604 23840657F21 | 100uF 25V El
€211,212 08840656F08 | 0.0039uF My €605 23S40657F16 |4.7uF 25V E1
C213,214 23S40657F17 | 10uF 25V E1 C606 23840657F17 | 10uF 25V E1
€215 23840657F21 | 100uF 25V E1 c607 23S40657F28 | 1uF 50V E1
C216 23840657F16 | 4.7uF 25V E1 C608 23840657F17 | 10uF 25V E1

—11 -




Symbol No. [Stock No. [Description Symbol No. |Stock No. Description

c609 23S40657F13 [47uF 16V EL R351,352 06S44593P49 |220 1/4W Rd
C610 23S40657F13 |47uF 16V E1 R353,354 06544594P08 | 56K 1/4W Rd
c611 23S40657F10 |10uF 16V E1 R355,356 06544593P84 |6.2K 1/4W Rd
c612 23S40657F10 |1QuF 16V El R357,358 06S44594P12 |82K 1/4W Rd
C613 23840657F10 |10uF 16V El1 R359,360 06544593P65 |1K 1/4W Rd
C614 08S44505P61 |10000pF Ce R361,362 06S844593P77 |3.3K 1/4W Rd
C615 23840657F07 |47uF 10V El R363,364 06544593P82 |5.1K 1/4W Rd
C616 23840657F09 |220uF 10V E1 R365,366 06S844593P87 |8.2K 1/4W Rd
C617 08S44505P61 |10000pF Ce R367,368 06844593P87 |8.2K 1/4W Rd
c618 08544505P61 |10000pF Ce R369,370 06S44594P02 | 33K 1/4W Rd
€619 08544505P61 |10000pF Ce R371,372 06T55179F47 |180 2W Rf
€620 08S844505P61 |10000pF Ce R373 06844593P87 |8.2K 1/4W Rd
c621 08544505P61 |10000pF Ce R374 06S44593P73 |2.2K 1/4W Rd
C622 08S44505P61 |10000pF Ce R375 06544593P81 |4.7K 1/4W Rd
€623 08S40656F25 |0.1uF My R376 06544593P83 |5.6K 1/4W Rd
C624 08544505P61 |10000pF Ce R377 06S44594P06 |47K 1/4W Rd
€625 23840657F07 |47uF 10V E1 R378,379 06844593P99 | 27K 1/4W Rd
€626 23840657F28 |1luF 50V El R380 06544593P57 | 470 1/4W Rd
c627 23S40657F10 |10uF 16V E1 R401,402 06S844593P53 | 330 1/4W Rd
(Resistor) R403,404 06S44593P81 |4.7K 1/4W Rd
R101 06S44593P75 [2.7K 1/4W Rd R405,406 06S44593P55 |390 1/4W Rd
R102 06S844593P75 |2.7K 1/4W Rd R407,408 06544594P04 | 39K 1/4W R4
R103 06544593P61 |680 1/4W Rd R409,410 06544593P59 | 560 1/4W RD
R104 06S44593P61 | 680 1/4W R4 R411,412 06544593P59 | 560 1/4W Rd
R105 06T55179F45 |150 2W Rf R413,414 06544593P59 | 560 1/4W Rd
R201,202 06S44594P22 |220K 1/4W Rd R415,416 06S44593P37 |68 1/4W Rd
R203,204 06S44593P41 [100 1/4W Rd R417,418 06S44593P37 |68 1/4W Rd
R205,206 06544593P89 | 10K 1/4W R4 R419,420 06S44593P73 |2.2K 1/4W R4
R207,208 06S44593P81 |4.7K 1/4W Rd R421,422 06544593P65 |1K 1/4W R4
R209,210 06544593P89 | 10K 1/4W Rd R501,502 06844594P01 | 30K 1/4W Rd
R211,212 06544593P89 | 10K 1/4W Rd R503,504 06S44593P99 | 27K 1/4W Rd
R213,214 06S40106T14 |100K 1/4W Rd R505,506 06544594P04 | 39K 1/4W Rd
R215,216 06S44593P45 150 1/4W Rd R507,508 06S44594P24 | 270K 1/4W Rd
R217,218 06540106T24 | 270K 1/4W Rd R509,510 06S44594P08 | 56K 1/4W Rd
R219,220 06S44593P97 |22K 1/4W Rd R511,512 06S44593P99 | 27K 1/4W Rd
R221,222 06544593P65 |1K 1/4W Rd R513,514 06544593P99 | 27K 1/4W Rd
R223,224 06S44593P95 |18K 1/4W Rd R515,516 06S44594P14 |100K 1/4W Rd
R225,226 06S844593P92 | 13K 1/4W R4 R517,518 06540106T40 |1.2M 1/4W RA
R227,228 06S44594P38 | 1M 1/4W Rd R519,520 06S44593P97 | 22K 1/4W Rd
R229,230 06S44593P73 |2.2K 1/4W Rd R521,522 06S44593P72 | 2K 1/4W Rd
R231 06S44593P99 | 27K 1/4W Rd R523,524 06S44593P41 1100 1/4W Rd
R232 06S44593P57 {470 1/4W Rd R525,526 06544593P89 | 10K 1/4W Rd
R233,234 06544593P91 |12K 1/4W Rd R527,528 06544593P89 | 10K 1/4W Rd
R235,236 06S844593P57 470 1/4W Rd R529,530 06544593P97 |22K 1/4W Rd
R237,238 06544593P89 | 10K 1/4W R4 R531,532 06544593P97 |22K 1/4W Rd
R239,240 06S40106T38 | 1M 1/4W Rd R533,534 06D40801G15 |10 1/2w Rd
R241,242 06544593P89 | 10K 1/4W Rd R535 06S44593P01 (2.2 1/4W Rd
R243,244 06S44594P14 | 100K 1/4W Rd R536 06844593P75 |2.7K 1/4W Rd
R251,252 06S41802P64 |470K 1/4W Rd R537 06S44593P89 |10K 1/4W Rd
R301,302 06S844593P41 [100 1/4W Rd R538 06S44593P57 |470 1/4W R4
R303,304 06544594P14 | 100K 1/4W Rd R539 06S44593P89 |10K 1/4W Rd
R305,306 06S44594P08 | 56K 1/4W R4 R540 06S844593P89 |10K 1/4W Rd
R307,308 06S44593P41 |100 1/4W R4 R541 06S44593P57 |470 1/4W Rd
R309,310 06S844594P14 |100K 1/4W Rd R542 06S44593P67 |1.2K 1/4W Rd
R311,312 06S44594P06 |47K 1/4W Rd R543,544 06541801P74 |1.5M 1/4W Rd
R313,314 06S40106T24 |270K 1/4W Rd R601 06S44593P77 |3.3K 1/4W Rd
R315,316 06S44593P71 |1.8K 1/4W Rd R602 06S44593P89 |10K 1/4W Rd
R317,318 06S44593P74 |2.4K 1/4W Rd R603 06544593P97 | 22K 1/4W Rd
R321,322 06544593P83 |5.6K 1/4W R4 R604 06S44593P89 | 10K 1/4W Rd
R323,324 06S44593P93 15K 1/4W Rd R605 06S44593P89 | 10K 1/4W Rd
R325,326 06S44593P82 |5.1K 1/4W Rd R606 06S44593P89 10K 1/4W Rd
R327,328 06844593P47 [180 1/4W Rd R607 06544593P89 |10K 1/4W Rd
R329,330 06S844593P41 [100 1/4W Rd R608 06844593P89 10K 1/4W Rd
R331,332 06544594P06 (47K 1/4W Rd R609 06S44593P81 |4.7K 1/4w Rd
R333,334 06S44593P84 |6.2K 1/4W Rd R610 06S44593P89 |10K 1/4W Rd
R335,336 06544594P12 |82K 1/4W Rd R611 06S844593P97 | 22K 1/4W Rd
R337,338 06544594P38 |1M 1/4W Rd R612 06S44593P97 |22K 1/4W Rd
R339,340 06844593P82 |5.1K 1/4W Rd R613 06S44594P06 47K 1/4W Rd
R341,342 06844593P81 |4.7K 1/4W Rd R614 06S844593P81 |4.7K 1/4W Rd
R343,344 06S44593P89 |10K 1/4W Rd R615 06544593P89 |10K 1/4W Rd
R345,346 06S44594P10 | 68K 1/4W Rd R616 06S44593P89 | 10K 1/4W Rd
R347,348 06S844593P50 {240 1/4W Rd R617 06S44593P89 |10K 1/4W Rd
R349,350 06S44593P87 (8.2K 1/4W Rd R618 06544593P89 110K 1/4W Rd

—~12 —




Symbol No. | Stock No. Description Symbol No. | Stock No. Description
R619 06S44593P87 [8.2K 1/4W Rd R645 06544593P77 13.3K 1/4W Rd
R620 06S44593P73 [2.2K 1/4W Rd R646 06S44593P93 |15K 1/4W Rd
R621,622 06544593P97 | 22K 1/4W Rd R647 06844593P81 (4.7K 1/4W Rd
R623,624 06S44593P97 | 22K 1/4W Rd R648 06S44594P06 |47K 1/4W R4
R625,626 06544593P97 | 22K 1/4W Rd R649 06S44593P45 |150 1/4W Rd
R627 06S44594P02 | 33K 1/4W Rd R650 06544594P02 |33K 1/4W Rd
R628 06S44593P93 |15K 1/4W Rd R651 06S44594P04 |39K 1/4W Rd
R629 06S44594P02 | 33K 1/4W Rd R652 06544593P77 |3.3K 1/4W Rd
R630 06S44593P59 |560 1/4W Rd R653 06S44594P11 | 75K 1/4W Rd
R631,632 06S44593P73 2.2K 1/4W Rd R654 06S44594P10 |68K 1/4W Rd
R633,634 06544593P59 |560 1/4W Rd R655 06S44594P06 47K 1/4W Rd
R635 06S44593P73 (2.2K 1/4W R4 R656 06S44593P97 |22K 1/4W Rd
R636,637 06S44593P89 |10K 1/4W R4 R657 06S44594P06 |47K 1/4W Rd
R638 06544593P47 180 1/4W Rd R658,659 06544593P97 |22K 1/4W Rd
R639 06S44594P14 |100K 1/4W Rd R660 06S44594P06 |47K 1/4W Rd
R640 06S44593P97 |22K 1/4W Rd R661 06S44593P97 |22K 1/4W R4
R641 06S44593P91 |12K 1/4W Rd R662,663 06S44593P89 |10K 1/4W Rd
R642 065S44593P85 [6.8K 1/4W Rd R664 06S44594P14 | 100K 1/4W Rd
R643 06544593P89 |10K 1/4W Rd R665 06544594P06 (47K 1/4W R4
R644 06S44593P93 (15K 1/4W Rd R666 06S44593P97 |22K 1/4W Rd
FL Meter PCB Parts List
J@Q?J@@eWOQQ@%W&Q@GQMW
jcaaoz = , 107 IEREROPE “3
Z HAETEM URH
EY £VO~MON
*
R Y e ®
e ; VREg!
1‘ 3b, AC803b v \
:"\“ 'R805h &% N
= Cc802a
o
190
Sb
[T e
Symbol No. [Stock No. Description Symbol No. | Stock No. Description
(FL Meter) (Resistor)
E851 i65T52950FOl FIP 12DW7YS R801 06S44593P41 | 100 1/4W Rd
(Variable Resistor) R802a,b 06544593P89 | 10K 1/4W R4
VR801la,b 118T52946Fl7 47K R803a,b 06S44593P29 | 430K 1/4W Rd
(10) R804a,b 06S44593P71 |1.8K 1/4W Rd
1C801a,b 151T42626F01 HA12019 R805a,b 06S44594P18 | 150K 1/4W Rd
(Transistor) R806a,b 06S44594P50 | 3.3M 1/4W RdA
Q801a,b t48543525F05 28C1815Y,GR R807a,b 06544593P85 | 6.8K 1/4W Rd
(Diode) R808 06S44593P43 | 120 1/4W Rd
D801a,b [48T43982F01 | 0A95 Ge. R809 06544593P43 1120 1/4W Rd
(Capacitor) R810 06S44593P43 | 120 1/4W Rd
€801 23S840657F21 | 100uF 25V E1 R811 06S44593P43 | 120 1/4W Rd
C802a,b 23S40657F10 | 10uF 16V E1 R812 06S44593P43 | 120 1/4W Rd
C803a,b 23S40657F17 | 10uF 25V El1 R813 06544593P43 1120 1/4W Rd
C804a,b 23540657F17 | 10uF 25V E1
C805a,b 23T42478F21 | 0.33uF 50V LN E1
C806 23540657F21 | 100uF 25V E1

—-13—




Out Put VR PCB Parts List

Symbol No.

Stock No. | Description

(VR Rotary)

VR401(2) [18T47459F01 |Res,Variable 5KAx2

Ratary SW PCB Parts List

Symbol No. Stock No. |Description
(Switch)

|40T57206F01 | SRZ-S 6-4
(Diode)
D632 485134816 S1 181555
D633 485134816 S1 181555
D634 488134816 S1 181555

Memory SW PCB Parts List

Symbol No.lStock No. lDescription
(Switch)

[40T57208F01 | SW,Push SPH12-A
(Diode)
D631 (485134816  [S1 181555

Reed SW PCB Parts List

Symbol WNo. |Stock No.

|Description

(SW,REED)

[40T47104F01 [ SW,Reed

Key Board SW PCB Parts List

Symbol No. |Stock No. |Description
(Switch)

| 40T44505F01 | SW,KHG
(Diode)
D635 |485134816  [1S51555
(LED)

48T52238F01 |BG5552K (Green)
48T52238F02 | PR5552K (Red)

Tt & B B DB 6B 9 DSOS L G B
oy s

—

? PYEERD : SW
;@ LAY
i

(OIS

(Phono, Jack)

|09T57205F01 [Plate Phono 1P

—14 —

%

peseve-SE SRR NE SE S I R I A



IC Handling Guide

HA12019.(IC80la,b Stock No. 51T42626F01)
Fluorescent Tube Driver for Bar Graph Display

Corrector

=5
Y

7l Le
Y 3
Y

Ke~2¢
Y

=5
Y

Offset

< 3B

(HA12019 Block Diagram)

HA12038.(1C301,302 Stock No. 51T52160F01)
Dolby-Band-C Type Noise Reduction System

Il E

(HA12038 Block Diagram)

CNONCNONCNONCNORCRONCHONCK®,
L ]

(ONONONONONOIONOROXONORCIOAC)

(Top View)

—15 —



BA843 (IC601

Key Control

Stock No. 51S47110F01)

Block Diagram

;?E@ E [: 3 0 [: —D—OFAST
) a0 Hi5) OFF L1
b —<
= S>> '—4>.5:h : E—l Bk
e O > =p ¥ @or ) e
FES (D > 50 [:—_1_4 o
ﬁ@—w D, ——D‘OREC ; w——]_q zjé
<] EE—{ @ P>
) 5@ Opause
sxose ()] {>b >0 2 [ob— 5 B
9 R Q h
3 2 —o
oo D> X 5 Jomay s
OpLAY
s @ D> b =SS ) S
—1®) Ve 2[w] LE;
4:~{D GND
Destination’s Parts List
Parts List with Specified Numbers for Designated Areas.
SK(220V) SG(240V) EK (220V) UP(120V)
England
Symbol No. Description Europe & Europe Canada
Oceania
55 Power Trans. 25T53363F01 25T55507F01 25T55507F01 25T53364F01
24 SW, Power 40T45561F02 40T45561F02 40T45561F02 40T47454F01
62 AC,Cord 28T43812P02 30T43811F01 28T50179F03 28T40916U01
61 Stopper,Cord 43B41625302 Non Use 43B41625302 43841625301
67 Bkt,Trans. 07B45445F01 07B45445F03 07B45445F01 07B45445F02
59 Cover,Rear 15C53244F08 15C53244F10 15C53744F08 15C53244F08
73 SW,Selector Non Use 40T40705T04 40T40705T04 Non Use
Level,Serial No. 54A51740F01 54A51739F01 54A51740F01 54A56257F04
Level,Voltage 54A44257001 54A44257002 54A44257U03 54A44257U010
F101,F102 Fuse 65T42077U15 65T42077U15 Non Use Non Use
(5x20 0.84) (5x20 0.8A)
F103 Fuse 65T42077U12 65T42077U012 Non Use Non Use
(5x20 0.44) (5%20 0.44)
F101-F103 Holder,Fuse 09T45548F01 09T45548F01 Non Use Non Use

16 —




Specifications

Head:
Wow & Flutter:

Signal-to-Noise Ratio:

(CCIR) weighted

Frequency Response:

The 3rd Harmonic
Distortion:
Input Sensitivity:

Output Level:

Power Consumption:
Dimensions:

Weight:

Record/Playback head (Hexalam), Erase head (Double Gap Ferrite,

no more than 0.05% (W.R.M.S.)
Metal-Tape: Better than 58dB without NR
Better than 65dB with Dolby-B-NR on
Better than 71dB with Dolby-C-NR on
Cr02-Tape: Better than 58dB without NR
Better than 65dB with Dolby-B-NR on
Better than 71dB with Dolby-C-NR on
Nor.-Tape: Better than 56dB without NR
Better than 63dB with Dolby-B-NR on
Better than 70dB with Dolby-C-NR on
20Hz~-20,000Hz (Metal Tape)
(20Hz--18,000Hz + 3dB)
20Hz--18,000Hz (Cr02 Tape)
(20Hz--16,000Hz + 3dB)
20Hz--16,000Hz (Nor.Tape)
(20Hz--15,000Hz + 3dB)

no more than 0.7% (Normal tape, lkHz, 0d4B)
line in: 80mvV

microphone: 300uV

line out: 500mV

headphone: 1mW (8 ohms load)

20W

453(W) x 275(D) x 110(H) mm

(17.8" x 10.8" x 4.3™)

Net: 5.3kgs (11.7 TIbs.)

Gross: 6.0kgs (13.2 TIbs.)

Specifications and appearance design subject to change without notice.
% NOISE REDUCTION CIRCUIT MADE UNDER LICENCE FROM DOLBY LABORATORIES.
THE WORD '"DOLBY" AND THE DOUBLE-D SYMBOL ARE THE TRADE MARKS OF

DOLBY LABORATORIES.

% dbx is the trade mark of dbx Incorporated.

_17 —



LUX K-230

R233
o Gy - SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
LINE IN s i - cpac QUTPUT vOL
4202 — 0 235 Q303 "L
fu‘r - 330 ! 403
2= .
S R235 ) HL /377 Qoce ely ols £2s 8 2 *—R&? ! :
& S 4.7k !
Lch v 476 l d a7% 53 g3 g @ - ' i
oY S 53s 838 = &° Tsqindr o, Q401 ——0 1
MIC IN 828 8T8 RYgems 3 I sol
U = AT R | ' HEADPHONE
—0 b
m 3 33k 22 3 Ra02 ! N
™ { BFS 0; '
Reh  s200 i e | 8L ¥y c1e 330 !
LICNE IN 2 % s | 8% BFL re7 R361 R3S57 Ra04 Leh
o
wlx R240 & 90222 wio 8 Tt 8.2k 33k 82k Piis
[ o "
1203 0 RE3S i g3 4 5 B> Q402
czzo 1M [Fioves . = " LINE OUT
236 awas | e B
A # 3is Q BEE |y 0T B 1C 30! HA-12038
Reh v M ml ) ¥Fe SLS 238 pIg —— Reh
MIC IN B S Qzl2 SR8 « LAY
§e 3Te lone €373 ——
LD S €303 3900p(PP)
T 301
. ol 50 _ 19
238 33 3V 85
PEI- I ! Skt
H R o
NES
e ok oToB2g
e
(LN) “’[
cg20t x
g C203+ ~
Al A R30! c30!
. il 5l
HD201-1 . lﬁ. 100 475 3 " VDS‘}Q+ e 100 Q0I5
s58548 B glx 8418
Leh SESSTR >T 253 3T8 - — - - - — - -
REC/PLAY B [
HEAD : L mm ooz R808 - 813:120 Y24
t 707 — .
¢ sl e So i
= = 1 Il )
5 - ”L sle o F =8 528 Lyl Pl R808  RAI0  RSIZ _ . . &
] *q: 23> 2 I < Y] TR 9 3
i ooLer 5 Taav ] 13 R 8 o s 8% 8= «°°lg D] reoo | Ran | Ren3 i3vag - G
N ¥R ©dd S g &= 33T, 5 o ‘ 5 < L&) P
e LG 192V @ 2z of 2 » oz 3 - osools
HOZ0r2 T 2y Sj2 S z18 . f28V4c: Gy 2y28TE +8a8
Reh P R370 348 Ed oledys szl Je ! 280 : vsas ||
S . =
REC/PLAY Vi R g 873 sl g ole | BEeads 2FIFR B D+308
s 3 V] 8| B eml 1 % ©
HEAD sy R372 13y b I < 2T Vc3a2 2D+1d8
st 180-2w s @ ° o ¥ it 100
6 5 S P =
ol L302 2 % S N r bic -1d8
i pasily) N ! [a30x Bl R TR o
H i ' R802a 8020 | __[l ‘
m - [ S—
2 ' - r—@+8d8
i
c3re
R308 c30a 10718 3900p(PP) - I AL} |” 1 ¢§::
' 302 Pl
100 50" @ ) +1a8
gla 'y
2E8 2 = 2 a1s 1c801g 1c80Ib ?:EB i
) = 3 -
312 845 HAI2019 HAI20i9 an
g
' ” s R803b} CBO3b  G804b | DBOI® KL[ | 1 T a8
a2 i it I
ols + -7d8
- 10/ o -~
22| reozs ceozn & “‘Mi s 28 l | (9-1048
L £ >
3?l R302 €302 1/50 25 278 g7¢ 3 "2 s L____J (@-15d8 |
gES # @ ® -gous
E— )
8358 ° al (- 308
H h 3 5)- 508
° €501 1800p Rk _ o
§ — e b b L
. §)-10d8 '
RSO1 30k 1 — 5)-15dB
© i
2oty 9203 ’J}u —@-2048
N w0t ] €993 o | FL METER PCB
2520 [N o o o 27k ® e
238 7 57 - - - - - - _[ 5
c5t A B
‘:7.'/}25 e N = oso! - - - + E85! il !
g_|_ lﬁ% . PCB s60s COUNTER TIMER AUTO PCB FL METER
I =13 —
wlz8 €505 RSO7 LT COUNTER SW ° ,MEMORY | _— —_— - - —
e38 || 1 8T8 o —— o= o 'PCB — i
33 470p 770k | o 2 COUNTER Sw ¥ — 5 s 1 1 1 H
g
_ - - 1
L' R509" 56k ‘ 8 a [ ‘ ‘ NOTES
i <2 g L—o E
AT TALECT™ { 27 - i o ] A SWITCHES
0501 c502 18000 | csam[ ¥ o ~ 5606-1 5101 POWER ON/OFF Sw
27MH W ilox | o : ? T
csig \ 288 | 2 8
r‘??“ azs\Jeeld o RSO, 32K J B e REW S201,5202,5203  TAPE SELECT sw
—+—* 8%z 8 gl rl = 3 LOCK RELEASE SW
LR & €504 R504 - - =
csez | o+ & | 2% 82 2 : S201 NORVAL (ON POSITION)
82p =Jm PN 2 o 8T o $606-2
S8 (Y 27000 27k o ~0 5202 CROME  (OFF POSITION)
2504\ l 85 OO 5203 METAL  (OFF POSITION)
csie Lsoz | ;08V] 323 SeazTatop T 1 S301 DOLBY NR B/C SW (NR C POSITION)
- 258° R5086 ,,, 39k ,J., 0613 5302 DOLBY NR ON/OFF SW {NR ON POS)TION}
2 GOl 6BMH| o TT=2S2x e 2 H ? TorFoov) H 2 - 1 T 5303 MPX FILTOR SW [ON POSITION)
Bis 325 a3k EEH csos  rs08 i 5UTE‘\OFF‘2ﬁ ghield : PLAY S601 PACK INDET SW [PACK OUT POSITION)
M“ A sd, 470p 270K @ . O] 0Y] S| seze olo 5 g . gggi zggDn;; SW {REC INH POSITION}
° £
L e 3 § & casos | P8y O REPEAT | S804 COUNTER Sw
; P T oFF 5606-3 $605 COUNTER MEMORY SW {OFF POSITION)
O=O— H
<808’ 3509 —wr /E‘V" Rew[ 42 v] r 1 N 7 S606 TIMER AUTO SW {OFF ©0SITION}
< e | — O
g i H REC Ypp !
VR503 s o4 — i ¢ 8 SEMICONDUCTORS
523 I00K-B € ° - = |7 | TL | | TIMER Q101,102 / /
— ' i, - 250880Y/250880GR/2503136
1000p RS25 RS540 @502 0619 I — . Q211,212
S N 262 @207,208,209,210 . 25C900€/25C7328L
REW 50V CBIS 47/10 R651 2208, 209,
N 10k 2* o 10k g Q616 ,:535 B L3 ’ . _ - - 503,504, 301,302 25C1842E/25C 18436
50 25" 572 e —[FF 150V 625 Res3 Q627 | = 39K i [ 56 - KEY BOARD ggg;,ggé.zm,zch,sos 506 - ﬁﬁ;fé”ﬁzsm"’o
D612 + i 75% 1| a oix > .
c524  00Kk-B 100710 o | 7% 4L 333 ¢ — 1% PCB - 25C1 318/25C509Y
it Q506 e 3 328 i7" 25C21 207
10000 o L% R526 RS29 P Swe 8 & L — - o
RN 3B 1 — R o
237 o L& o 1 10K 22k ] 8% ; -4 : Q613,616,615 2506008
£ = . s
et Bsx 607 b _\ > Q604 - 25A921/258788
(oen vesos UTg'ﬁ = EAR ot (PauSElsov)| [PAvaa W Q601,508,610 - 25A733/25A8428L/25A1015Y .GR
FYR ™ 81 wson . 7 7 [ Q205,206, 303,
mcx-e-;g’w 8 ezn T 626,602,603 ,605 .
P Pt e o — i 506,607,609, 611
1w ; < ot 812,616,617,618 ~———._.. 25CI315Y/25C945/25063
528 —8- Q617 5605 POy . 2518 C945/250636
To0p  VRSO®| 100k=8=1/2W <) | Re2o il R 1 oy 619,620,621 ,622 25C733Y.GR.BL
@ 0. FF  STOP! —0 0 623,624,625
P 2 N 84,33 613 N $610 sTOP a627. - 250181568
g 3l Sp £3e ] 0.FAST FF Dy Q80ta, 806 - 25C1815Y/25C1815.GR
ol i ot e Fast (54 sett FF | Q401,402,501 , 502 25c2878
ERASE 3 T8 g1% — ——0 0y 80101 - w2
HEAD 1 °l 2 ™ ‘REW 157V $612 REW D10Y,606.607,608 - IN4003/ 10E2/GP10D
- 8 : - s
218 ~ ot 5
E 34 - PLAvsav [ ' 813 PAUSE 0601 -~ 152462/15381
=S .4 V! "
] T PLays. ' — Dzm,xow,sou,suzw
> :
m Q619 — o A e R o v Tseia rec 1} 603,604,605,609 |
RE30 J g 610,611,612,613 |- - 151555/MA150/
DN 225 D614 - 8 el 614,616,617,618 ; 151588 /05442
Jp M ¢ 3 g f ' o 619,620, :
603 —+ 2 0620 alx © < 18, s = 623,631,632,633 |
Q L nsos‘ B § 3 § S L ' f [h=e) o | 562 ace 834,635, 502 4
Qlot 22x Q102 = { 2 MUTE D801a,8010 621,822 - - INBD/0ASS
o j & . T8 ! 20101 ' +220-2
,38vac, 2 :% = \W R103 = 3 i Z0102 - HZ12B-3
& Y H .
5 580 g4l 0 S 20103,303 HZ68-2
50538 ZD301,302 HZ12C-3/+212€-2
RI04 Sms -
PLUG N 2, - - LDEOT - BGSS32K
AC CORD g & Sa gng 1 D602 - BG5532K
zme 3 % 8 L0603 - PR3332K
ST= g #1STE L) AUTO DISK PAUSE 533
PLUG
AC CORD
PLIOT 18 _ REMOTE JACK
CASSFTTE 1 arm —




LUX CORPORATION, JAPAN

1-1, 1-CHOME,  SHINSENRI-NISHIMACHI, TOYONAKA-SHi, OSAKA 565
PHONE: 06-834-0004 CABLE. LUXMAN TOYONAKA TELEX: 5287106 LUXELEJ

KX-NK.8303.010A Printed in Japan



